FIRST AMENDMENT TO CITY OF ANN ARBOR & WASHTENAW COUNTY
FY 2015-2016 HUMAN SERVICE CONTRACT WITH

The Regents of the University of Michigan — The Hpusing Bureau for Seniors
THIS AMENDMENT dated thegl;} day o ,%5, between the City of Ann Arbor, a
Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 301 E. Huron Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan
(“City”), Washtenaw County, a Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 301 E. Huron
Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan (“County”) and The Regents of the University of Michigan, a
Michigan constitutional corporation, whose address is 2401 Plymouth Road, Suite C, Ann Arbor,
Michigan (“Contractor”), amends the agreement as follows:

1) SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND OUTCOME TARGETS and SPECIAL
CONTRACT CONDITIONS, is amended to include the following Attachment A in
addition to existing attachments.

2) BUDGET, is amended to increase the contract amount by $30,461 to $60,922
and to include the following Attachment B in addition to existing attachments.

Program Funding Source Amount
Independent Livihg Factors for | City of Ann Arbor | $30,461
60+ General Funds

TOTAL $30,461

3) TERM, is amended to terminate on June 30, 2016.

10) REPORTS, MONITORING AND EVALUATION, is amended to include the
following: By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees to full participation,
as necessary, in the evaluation to be conducted of the Coordinated Funding
process during the summer and fall of 2015.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed on
the 1% of July, 2014, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and
are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included
herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs,
successors and assigns of the parties.

CITY:
CITY OF ANN ARBOR, a Michigan municipal
corporation
% — Approved as _to Substance:
By:_[ 111[0}[& }M By /*Q//\%v&p
Christopher Taylor /| Steven D. Powers

Mayor _ City Administrator



Jac elingg Beaudry $umedh Bahl
City'Clerk Community Serwces Administrator

%M&b’%/ /W ) (Tewe

pproved as toform: /7
L B /\%

Y
Steptien K’Postema
City Attorney
COUNTY:
WASHTENAW COUNTY, a Michigan municipal corporation
ATTESTED TO: WASHTENAW COUNTY
By: ' By:
Lawrence Kestenbaum (Date) Verna J. McDaniel (Date)
County Clerk/Register County Administrator
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By:
Curtis N. Hedger (Date)
Interim Director, Community Development Office of Corporation Counsel
CONTRACTOR:

The Regents of the University of Michigan, a
Michigan Constitutional Corporatipn

%ﬁ”{ﬂ Vi1

Printed Name:___Peter J. Gerard
Its: Associate Director
Grants and Contracts

By:
Printed Name:
Its:




Washteraw
E Conrdinated

Funders
A 8y,
L ADNEC
A 1}“fn

RNR | S

et ey
w u'm.::nnq

"Mi‘

Attachment A — FY 2015-2016
Scope of Services, Outcome Targets and Grant Timeline

*If any of the following program information changes within the grant year, please notify Andrea
Plevek (pleveka@ewashtenaw.org) immediately.

| Agency Name

The Regents of the University of Michigan - The Housing Bureau for Seniors

Program Name

Independent Living Factors for 60+

Community-Level Outcome

Aging: Increase or maintain independent living factors for vulnerable, low income aduits who are
60 years of age and older

Planning & Coordination Body

Blueprint for Aging

Program Strategy(s)

Senior Crisis Intervention

Senior System Navigation

Program Components Description

Social work staff will work with low-income seniors who are at risk of eviction, foreclosure or
need supports to remain in their current home. These services offer a continuum of care from
crisis intervention to system navigation. In order to understand where someone is on this
continuum we conduct a psycho-social assessment. During the initial assessment, staff begins
identifying a client’s housing, financial, health care, social and other stressors (we will be adding
specific mood stressors to alignh with the Blueprint for Aging’s measurement tool). We also look
at a client’s existing socialffilial supports and their interpersonal strengths. Specific activities
include developing a plan with the client (e.g. how to pay owed property taxes), advocate on
their behalf (such as with landlords), helping access community services and ensuring the
services are meeting the clients’ needs. Joint meetings with other professionals and/or the client
may also occur. Our aim is to empower clients to take the lead in their own lives and help
develop safety nets for themselves. We help our clients identify and utilize their strengths to
help them achieve their desired goals and make long-termi changes. Change could be




behavioral-based, such as those with hoarding tendencies where the goal with a client who is at
risk of being evicted is not to get rid of everything, but to focus on the safety factor and do what
is needed to pass inspection. It could also be skill-based, such as learning to create and follow a
budget in order to mitigate future financial stressors. Finances are often a root cause of the
seniors we work with who are in crisis — paying for property taxes, utilities, much needed
dentures or eye glasses or dealing with multiple creditors. Other factors include home
maintenance, legal issues ard personal safety concerns. During this initial phase, which can
last up to six months, staff starts identifying protective factors to buffer against future crises.

The risk of losing one’s home is associated with any factor that threatens their economic and
social vitality. Developing economic protective factors might involve creating a simple household
budget, applying for benefits, effectively managing current resources, offering payee services,
and accessing other community services such as funds to move to affordable rental housing.
Our HomeShare program is a protective factor for providers against social isolation and
financial, housing, social and other stressors. Rent helps pay property taxes or health care
expenses; seekers will do housekeeping, yard work such as shoveling snow and transportation
to run errands; and the presence of someone else in the home reduces isolation and alleviates
concerns about safety. Ongoing monitoring — for both crisis infervention and system navigation
is done by face-to-face (in home and our office) or telephone contact. This monitoring helps
identify whether we can discharge the client or need to provide ongoing support to further
resolve underlying issues. When a client comes to us early enough, we can put protective
factors in place to stabilize their housing and related issues and mitigate a crisis. Duration and
intensity of services is highly dependent on the crisis and timing of when someone first comes to
us. Crises can generally be resolved in less than six months, but addressing and resolving the
underlying issues can take six months to a year and in some cases such as with HomeShare, a
match can last for several years with varied level of staff involvement.

Target Population Residency Requirements

Zip Codes 48197 and | City of Ann Arbor Urban County Washtenaw County
48198 Residents Residents Residents
35% 62% 100% 100%

Total Number of (Unduplicated) Participants Projected to be Served during FY 2015-2016

115

Program Outcomes

Outcome Projected 1% Half FY 2015-16 # | Projected 2™ Half FY 2015-16 #

Number of vulnerable,
low-income (at or below
200% FPL) older aduits 10 10
whose critical needs have
been reduced

Number of vulnerable,
low-income (at or below
200% FPL) older adults
whose risk factors have 40 55
decreased and whose
protective factors have
increased




Program Outcome Measurement Description

The Housing Bureau for Seniors will utilize the Washtenaw County Senior Snapshot to measure
the program outcome(s) listed above. All questions in the Senior Snapshot will be asked of
program participants at program intake and program discharge, regardless of the program
strategy selected. For participants i programming beyond 6 months, the Senior Snapshot will
be utilized at program intake and every 6 months thereafter. See below for additional
instructions on how to use the Senior Snapshot:

Senior Crisis Intervention:

For a participant to qualify, two or more of the Independent Living Factors (i.e. types of stress)
must be checked “Yes” and the Distress Thermometer must be rated by the participant,
caregiver and/or worker at 8 or above. A successful outcome for program interventions using
this strategy would be a distress score of 7 or lower at program discharge or 6 month inferval.

Senior System Navigation:

For a participant to qualify, two or more of the Independent Living Factors (i.e. types of stress)
must be checked “Yes” and the Distress Thermometer must be rated by the participant,
caregiver, and/or worker at 5 or above. A successful outcome for program interventions using
this strategy would be a reduction in the distress score at program discharge or 6 month
interval.

Program outcome projections are subject to change upon revision of measurement tool content
and implementation. Agencies are requested to work with their Planning & Coordinatirg entity -
the Blueprint for Aging - and the Coordinated Funders to ensure appropriate use of the

measurement tool and outcomes tracking in FY2015-16.

Award Contingencies (if_applicablé
The Housing Bureau for Seniors will attend all semi-monthly SCIP meetings during the fiscal
year.

The Housing Bureau for Seniors will attend 6 (six) case conferencing or training sessions during
the fiscal year.

The Housing Bureau for Seniors will attend at least 2 (two) Blueprint for Aging community
_meetings during the fiscal year.

Grant Timeline

Action Due Date
FY 2015-16 Grant Start Date July 1, 2015
Participate in Planning & Coordination Body Ongoing
Initial 25% Advance* Upon contract execution & receipt of first
invoice™*
First Expenditure Report Due* No later than October 31, 2015
Second 25% Advance Upon submission of second invoice and
approval of first expenditure Report
Semi-Annual Program Report Due January 31, 2016
Second Expenditure Report Due No later than January 31, 2016
Third 25% Advance Upon submission of third invoice and approval
of second expenditure report and semi-annual
_program report




Third Expenditure Report Due No later than April 30, 2016

Fourth 25% Advance Upon submission fourth invoice and approval
of third expenditure report
Year-erd Program Report AND Final July 31, 2016

Expenditure Report Due

*All United Way grants will be paid on a monthly distribution cycle and will not require invoices
or expenditure reports.

**For all programs funded through the Office of Community & Economic Development, an
invoice must be submitted to trigger the disbursement of each advance and must include a
request for 25% of the total grant in writing on the agency’s letterhead using the OCED-specific
format.

***All Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation grants will be paid in full in July 2015.




Lez'ceL s 0£8°26% 0% 0$ 0$ Lav‘'0es 0% isabuli4 g xe| [suuosiad |ejol
0r8'09$ 182'6¥$ = 655'LLS uojjeziqels Buisnoy
0
1Sv'29$ BYS'ErS z06'8L$ aleygawoH
%001
sabuLy $32JN0S puny wesBoid siy) o} pajeso|e spund 4OVvY spun4 Aepa spund4 ©9Q9 Spung Spund (isserasdioniigy
.mmmme 10 sueys Jsfojdws 16130 0} pBleyd JUnowy Wil jo .mmmEmo._mn_ 0} paBIBya oWy | peiun o peBielo Junaly| o paBleys Junowsy leJsusg Jogqly uly  |jefeuse) Aunc) meusiysep| pabueyo sey siyj ji mouy sn 18 esesid
uiprioul fefes [enuuy o} pableyo junowy 0} pabieyo Junowy ‘resodoud uj pejosyel se) sjj1 UOIISOd

[ielaq sHjauag abuli4 )@ saxe] ‘Jauuosiad

‘Aiessgoau uofeziwsy ON "uoKenNieAd pue Buisxiew ‘sypne ‘seiddns ‘sanynn ‘80eds 9010 apnjoUl SISOD SMBASIUIUPY

‘(oo ‘ebeeyiw Juewelnel [ejusp Jedipel Buipnjoull sjyeusq ebully pue ‘sexe; Alejes apnjaul pinoys Aiobejes jaultosiad,

0% 0$ | 9v'0E$ 0$ saJnjipuadx3 |ej01
548410
p USi[0 0} 9duEsISSY JYveds
£xSISCD SABNSIUILDY
, S994 [ENjoEUO0Y B Juejnsusy
Lov'0e$ Sieuag obull] g sexe] |euuosiod
Spund 40vvy spun4 Aepp pajun spung 9949 _Em:mwuhﬁm< e bwhumu\_s_wnwﬂwmg wom:oaxm wed mo.-n_

162'€2L$ 0€8'26%
0$
0$
0$
162°¢zL$ 0£8'26$
s324nog bujpuny
1ejoL 13430 10 Junowy
162°€21$ 0E8 26$
0%
0£8'26$

s89inog buipunz
J3Y30 S0 Junowry

$32In08
Buppund JayQ jo aweN

0%

0$ 0% L9v'0e$ 0$ SONUaA3Y |ejo]

q 5994 weigold

. (PUBY-uj) poddns JayQ

(“auy sjeiedas e uo weuboud siyj spoddns
18 saunos Bulpuny Joyjo Yoes }Jsif 9sesd))
SjUNOWY juels) 1auiQ

(s)premy Buipun4 pajeulpioo

Lor'0e$

spung
[elauagy Jogay uuy

spun4 [eI3udn)

Spuny 4ovvyv Aunog meuagysep

spund Aepp papun spund 98949 _..Amvwo.:._ow SNUBASY

+09 10} S10}08 - BUIAT] JUSpuSdepU] (oweN Wweibold

. ....Qo_cmw
104 neaing BuisnoH sy - uebiyoiy Jo Alsianiun sy Jo sluabay ay ). :aweN Aousbyj

139dN4d INVHOO0Ud 91-5L0C Ad - § 1uswyoeny




2|qeo|ddy JoN

‘spuny asay} abeuew o} (ajqesijdde J1) passesse as) aanesiuiwpe AJ1oads ‘Juabe [eosy se Bulalas si jueoydde j|

alqealiddy joN

-sloupied ssoloe paleys si Buipuny moy uiejdxe ysanbad sajjeloqE]j09 §i

3jqesliddy joN

"Yoea 10} $1502 AJjuapi pue (s)asuadxs Jo adA} 1817 (9)

alqealiddy 10N

"Jewo}sna Jad Apisgns Jo junoue ay) Buiujwalep to} Aoljod ay3 yoene pue Jawojsnd Jad junoue ajewST "spuny jo sasn a]q1BIS aqlosad (p)

a|qeaddy JoN

96pnq weaBoid Jo %Gz JOAO [e}0] S}SOD SAJRAISIUIWPE JI (|88 10} 53500 AJjuapl pue (s)asuadxe jo adh} 3SIT .

jqes|iddy joN

*$a9IA19s Jo adoas pue Wiy Jo aweu 3si7 (2)

'80JN0S 9huaAa. pasjuelenb e jou s| pue Jeak o} Jeak woly Ajuesiiubls salieA sUoRNGLUOd AJBJUN|OA 4O JUNOWE 8y ||

*s99) wedboud Jo adinos ay) aquoaseq (q)

"SUONJBUOP PUI-Ul 8Z)j1}1 JOU S80D SI0JUBS 10} heaing Buisno ay]|

'Paplodas pue pPajew}sa e SUCIIRUOP PUj-ul Moy aquasag ()

(penunuo9)




CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

«*NOTE: CITY ATTORNEY MUST REVIEW CONTRACTS
BEFORE SUBMISSION TO CITY COUNCIL

SUBMITTED BY: MARY CASEY (FOR ANDREA PLEVEK) DATE: 9/1/2015

DEPARTMENT: OFFICE OF COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CONTRACTOR: The Regents of the University of Michigan - The Housing Bureau for Seniors

PURPOSE: A2GF — HUMAN SERVICES (COORDINATED FUNDING)

CONTRACT TYPE: | XX | SERVICES MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $30.461

HUMAN RIGHTS APPROVAL DATE: 8/13/2015 LIVING WAGE APPROVAL DATE: 8/13/2015

RESOLUTION REQUIRED: YES XX NO

RESOLUTION NO. R-15-0543

PLEASE ATTACH

SIGNATURES: PLEASE MARK PAGES

(IN ORDER) REQUIRED SIGNED DATE SIGNED
CONTRACTOR X
SERVICE UNIT X

[
N

CITY ATTORNEY X

2 /L7
| S/ [~

Y EI

QY225

CITY ADMINISTRATOR X

MAYOR X

2. <\\ < RR

CITY CLERK X

RETURN CONTRACT TO: Shari Norris/Community Services PHONE: 794-6500 ext 42504




